

starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Phone: 869-2752



De Pere, WI 54115



UGWA DEHOLUH YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friend. ship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

BUSINESS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 9-2-818

WHEREAS: The General Telephone Company, a Wisconsin Corporation, whose business address is 116 Division Street, Plymouth Wisconsin, has made application to the Bureau of Indian Affairs through the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin a duly organized and federally recognized Indian Government, for the purpose of placing buried telephone cables on the following described lands of the Oneida Indian Reservation in Outagamie County, Wisconsin:

> said buried cables to be placed within the Highway limits parallel and adjacent to the road right-ofway as surveyed and described in the attached appraisal report and plat map, and

- WHEREAS: The Oneida Tribe has resolved to grant the rightof-way, above described, pending a Bureau of Indian Affairs appraisal report regarding damages and has now received such appraisal reciting the fair market value of said right-of-way at \$920.00, and
- WHEREAS: Representatives of General Telephone and the Oneida Tribal Law Office have agreed that damages in the amount of the appraised fair market value, \$920.00, be accepted, and
- WHEREAS: Construction of telephone communication facilities are to be made with the existing and applicable Code of Federal Regulations, Federal and Oneida Tribal Law.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee on behalf of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, hereby agrees to accept \$920.00 as damages for the right-of-way, shown on the attached plat map, and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said right-of-way be granted to the General Telephone Company for the purpose of laying buried telephone cables on the described and surveyed parcels of land.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of <u>9</u> members of whom <u>8</u> members, constituting a quorum were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>2nd</u> day of <u>september</u>, 19<u>81</u>; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>7</u> for, and <u>0</u> members against, <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Wanda Nebster A WEBSTER - TRIBAL S SECRETARY